## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SYMSONIA WATER DISTRICT	)
FOR APPROVAL OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC	)
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR	) CASE NO. 2012-00517
CONSTRUCTION OF WATER FACILITIES,	)
FINANCING AND INCREASED RATES FOR	)
WATER AND SEWER SERVICE	)

## ORDER

On November 29, 2012, Symsonia Water District ("Symsonia District") applied for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, authority to enter an Assistance Agreement with Kentucky Infrastructure Authority, and approval to adjust its rates for water and sewer service. Pursuant to the Commission's Order of January 29, 2013 Commission Staff conducted a review of Symsonia District's application and financial records and prepared a report of its findings and recommendations. On April 1, 2013, Commission Staff filed this report with the Commission.

Symsonia District has filed a response to the report in which it expressly waives its right to a hearing, and requests that this matter be submitted for decision. Symsonia District has further advised the Commission that, while it does not object to Commission Staff's findings and recommendations, it does not intend to request the rates that Commission Staff found reasonable and prefers to charge the rates set forth in its application, which are less than the Commission Staff-recommended rates.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Letter from, Keith Cooper, Chairman, Symsonia District, to Executive Director, Public Service Commission (Apr. 5, 2013).

- 1. The informal conference that is scheduled in this matter for May 8, 2013, is cancelled.
  - 2. No formal hearing will be conducted in this matter.
  - 3. This matter stands submitted for decision.

By the Commission

ENTERED
MAY 06 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Executive

Keith Cooper Chairman Symsonia Water District 11105 State Rt. 131 P. O. Box 99 Symsonia, KY 42082-9801